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jnyself. The practice Is this. Some times when they are not circulated, in the Bulletins it is mentioned that copies are available in the Notice Office and whichever hon. Member is interested may get the copy. I can not allow questions relating to ma'>
ters contained in a pamphlet which 'Was published by Government.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Is the Gov-
•«rnmenl aware that certain St<atea have not spent anything of their own and have utilised the money given by the Centre?

Shri Hathi: No, Sir; Government have no such information.

Extension Se r vicb S ch e m k

*630. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: (a) WiU
the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether any training centres are to be started with a view to equip a large number of workers with know ledge and method of working out the Community Projects and National Ex tension Service Schemes in an eCft-
<;ient manner?

(b) If so. what is the existing strength of training facilities and ihow are they to be extended?

Has any machinery been set up for organising country-wide spread of knowledge and Information per taining to these Schemes and the re sultant benefit to the people?

The Deputy Minlsler of Irrigation tuid Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes.

(b) The matter is under examina tion by the Ministries concerned.

(c) Yes.
8hrl M. L. Dwivedi: May 1 know

1k >w many multi-purpose villa<!e workers are being trained at present?

Shfi Hathi: At present about six hundred workers are being trained.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: How many branches of this scheme have been ftarted and what are their names?

i^hri Hathi: The whole matter is luider examination—the future train ing of the personnel required under this National Extension Service.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: What are the financial implications of this scheme?

impiica-
in An-

Shri Hathi: The financial tions are ^Iso mentioned nexure II of the pamphlet.

Kumari Annie Mascarene: May I know whether this training centre is under the guidance or aid of the Technical Co-operation Administra tion?

Shri Hathi: The new centres that are going to be established are actual ly going to be the extension of the existing agricultural institutions and some might be also new.

Kumari Annie Mascarene: That is not my question, Sir. I mean by Technical Co-operation Administra tion, aid from the Americans?

Shri HatM: Not fbr the existing institutions which are going to be expanded.

Shrimati Renu Chahrayartty: May
I know whether any direct recruit ment will be made for these centres or only those who have been trained in the Centres which are proposed to be set up will be taken?

Shri Hathi: Recruitment will b*
made and then they will be sent for training.

Tmwrmrw R15 : ^
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?
Shri Hathi: The whole scheme is this. There are about 35 institutions which give training in agriculture.
Some of these institutions will have be expanded; to some basic wings will have to be attached for special training. It is all State-wise—the States in which these institutions are.

C h a n d r a n a o o r b

6̂31. Shri Punnoose: (a) Will the Prime AUnlster be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Advisory Council of Chandranagore has ap pealed to the Government of India to raise the status of Chandranai^ore to that of Part State?

<b) If so, when was this appeal made?

(c) What action do Government propose to take in this connection?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrl Anil K. Chanda): (a) and (b). Yes; towards the end of April 1953. *

(c) The Government are consider ing, in consultation with Chandernagore leaders, the best manner of ascertaining the wishes of the people of this territory regarding their future.

Shri Punnoose: May I know, Sir, whether, while this consultation is in progress, Government have intro duced the West Bengal Municipal Act in Chandernagore?

Shri AnU K. Chanda: Yes, Sir. the West Bengal Municipal Act, as adapted, has been extended to Chandernagore.

Shri Punnoose: Is it a fact that this Act has been applied only parti ally with the result that there is greati resentment in Chandernagore among all parties?

Shrl Anil K. Chanda: I won’t say among all parties; there has been some opposition from a section of the people.

Shri Velayudhan: May I know,
Sir. arising out of the answer given by the hon. Minister, whether the wishes of the people will now be as certained through a plebiscite?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: The exact manner of consulting the wishes of the people has not yet been decided upon.

Shrl Pvnnoofie: Is it a fact that the Advisory Committee appointed by the Government itself had expres sed a view against the partial intro duction of the West Bengal Municipal
Act?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: The membera. of the Advisory Council have sent us a long memorandum and they also seem to oppose the introductioiiL of the West Bengal Municipal Act ia
Chandernagore.

Shri Tushar Chatterjea: May I know whether it is a fact that in the course of the Deputy Minister’s visit, to Chandernagore a few months back he met only the leaders of the de feated parties to ascertain their views and not the leaders of thĉ
elected parties?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: How doea this question arise out of this?

Shri Punnoose: Is it a fact that people in Chandernagore are dê
manding the application of the West Bengal Non-Agricultural Tenancy Act and also the extension of some of:
the Indian Labour Laws to them?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: Yes, Sir̂
thjese matters are under our consi deration.
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The Deputy Minister of Eztemar

Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): la the course of an interview with the correspondent of the Times of India, Dr. Mossadeq, the Prime Minister of Iran, is reported to have said that Iran would confer with neighbourinr countries like India when the ques tion of Iran’s joining Middle East Defence Organization arises.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether the Government of India are in contact with any other Middle East countries wi'ii regard to this problem and, if so, what has been the reaction of those countrlM

